115 Written Answers [ RAJYA SABHA ]

Supply of Cement Slabs and Steel Reinforced covers to the DDA

468. SHRI GHAYOOR ALI KHAN:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that huge orders for cement slabs and steel reinforced covers were placed by the Delhi Development Authority with the Maruti Lid., between October, 1976 and January, 1977;

(b) if so, what are the details of the orders placed and what was the price fixed for these items; and

(¢) whether any tender was called for the supply of these items?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) Order for 5000 reinforced cement concrete slabs was placed during September, 1976 and not between October, 1976, to January,
1977 ag stated in the question,

(b) Order was placed for supp'y of 5000 slabs of 6°x2' size at Rs, 30
each amounting to Rs. 1.5 lakhs against which only 4216 slabs costing Rs.
1,26,400 had been taken,

(¢) Yes, Sir. Tenders were called and press publicity was given. Out of 5000 slabs of 6'x3 size at Rs. 30 received, M/s Maruti Limiteq being the lowest tender. -

Purchase of Cement slabs from Messers Maruti Ltd.

469. SHRI GHAYOOR ALI KHAN:
Will the Minister of WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Delhi Development Authority has paid the amount of all the bills to M/s. Maruti Ltd. for the supply of cements slabs and steel reinforced covers during the period from October, 1976 to January, 1977,

(b) if so, what is the amount so
_paid and whether it involves certain bills against which no supply was actually received;

(c) what are the names of the persons who were responsible for the paymenf of these bills; ang

(d) whether Government propose to take any action against the officials who are found to have colluded in over-payment?

THE MINISTER OF WORKS AND
HOUSING AND SUPPLY AND RE-
HABILITATION (SHRI SIKANDAR
BAKHT): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) (i) The amount paid by the Delhi Development Authority is Rs.
1,26,480, - -

(ii) The amount paid does not involve bills against which no supply was actually réceived.

(c) and (d) In view of the reply to (b) above the question does not arise.

Air Conditioners in Safdarjang Hospital

470. SHRI HARSH DEQ MALAVI-
YA:
SHRI HIMMAT SINH:

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government’s attention has been drawn to a report which appeared in the ‘National Herald’, dated the 9th July, 1977 under the heading “Hospitals and Air-conditioners”;

(b) whether it is a fact that while the Medical Superintendent of the Safdarjang Hospital has three air-conditioners in his office, there is not even a single air-conditioner in the orthopaedics emergency operation theuire; =

(¢) whether it is also a fact that there is lack of cleanliness in the above operation theatre;

(d) whéether Government are aware of the general public grievance over courtesy in the staff and lack of care of patients in the Delhi hospitals;
.and

(e) if so, what action Government propose to take in the matter?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI RAJ
NARAIN): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The Medical Superintendent of the Safdarjang Hospital is at present occupying the committee room.
Considering the area of the committee room, two air-conditioners have been installed therein. Adjoining the committee room there is a separate room for the examination of the paiients, An air-conditioner has been installed in that rcom. The Emergency Orthopaedics Operation Theatre was fully air-conditioned. It has outlived its life and is being replaced.

(¢) Every effort is made to keep the Emergency Orthopaedics Operations Theatre clean. However, the Operation theatre being housed in old barracks, and the space available being inadequate for the large number of patients attending the emergency it is not always possible to maintain «cleanliness of requisite standard.

(d) Yes, Sir.

(e) All efforts are made to keep the hospitals clean, Whenever reports are received aboii} the lack of courtesy on the part of the staff in hospitals, these are looked into and necessary action taken, As for the patients every effort is made to provide them adequate medical care,
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TIGrant of House Bmld.mg Advance to Government Employees

471. SHRI SUNDAR SINGH BHAN.
DARI: Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any distine-
tion in regard to the eligibility for grant of House Fuilding Advance between those Ceritral Government em-.
ployees who are governeq by the pen. sion rules and those governed by the Contributory Provident Fund Rules;
and

(b) if so, what are the reasons therefor and whether Government propose to amend the rules governing the grant of House Building Advance to end the distinction?]
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